

P6 TURBO

**WIRELESS
PEN MACHINE**



THANK YOU FOR YOUR PURCHASE!

[f](#) [@eztattooing](#)

Created and manufactured in China by EZ

English **01-04**

Chinese **05-08**

Español **09-12**

Deutsch **13-16**

Русский **17-20**

Português **21-24**



OVERVIEW



This device does not support fast charging. Please use the provided cable for charging.

SPECIFICATION

Motor: EZ Coreless Motor

Material: Aircraft Aluminum

9 Adjustable Stroke: 1.0 to 5.0mm

RPM: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

Operating Voltage: 2-12V DC

Switch Frequency: 60 - 170Hz

Needle Depth: 0-4.5mm

Weight: 8.68oz (246g)

Battery Capacity: 2000mAh

Battery Life: 7-8hours

Size: 35 X155mm

BASIC OPERATION

Power ON/OFF:

Press and hold the power button  for two seconds to turn the device on or off. Note: The device will automatically turn off after five minutes of inactivity.

Voltage Adjustment:

Tap the  or  button to adjust the voltage in 0.1V steps. For rapid adjustment, press and hold either button.

Timer:

The timer automatically logs operating minutes and resets upon device restart.

Jump-Start Mode:

Double-press the power button  while the device is off to activate Jump-Start Mode. The OLED display will show () to indicate that Jump-Start Mode is active.

Stroke Adjustment:

Rotate the housing to open the adjustment window. Inside, turn the knob on the green eccentric wheel to adjust the stroke length.

9 adjustable stroke settings are available (1.0-5.0 mm). Rotate to select the desired stroke according to the scale. Close the window after adjustment.



Detaching Power Pack:

Ensure a secure grip on both the body and the power pack. Then, steadily pull them apart.

Dotting Mode:

Double-press the power button to enter Dotting Mode. Jump-Start is disabled in this mode.

10 levels available (E0-E9): Press ▲ or ▼ to adjust voltage when paused.

Press ▲ or ▼ to adjust dotting level during operation.

Double-press the power button again to exit.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

Motor:	One Year Warranty
Battery Pack:	Six Months Warranty
Spare Parts:	Three Months Warranty

Coverage:

This warranty covers the P6T wireless pen machine purchased from our online store or authorized distributors worldwide. The warranty period starts from the date of purchase.

What Is Not Covered:

- ① Damage to the product caused by human factors.
- ② Product damage resulting from external electrical failures or accidents.

Battery Safety Protections:

Your battery has built-in safeguards to prevent damage:

- ① **Protects Against:** Extreme heat/cold, over-charging, and over-discharging.
- ② **Automatic Shutoff:** Triggers in case of overload or excessive temperatures.
- ③ **Auto-Recovery:** The device will temporarily turn off above 158°F (70°C) and turn back on once it cools below 152°F (67°C).

概述



此设备不支持快速充电。请使用提供的线缆进行充电。

技术规格

马达: EZ 空心杯马达

材质: 航空铝合金

9档可调节行程: 1.0 - 5.0毫米

转速: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

工作电压: 2-12V DC

开关频率: 60 - 170Hz

针头深度: 0-4.5毫米

重量: 8.68盎司(246克)

电池容量: 2000毫安

电池续航: 7-8小时

尺寸: 35 X155mm

基本操作

开机/关机:

按住电源键  两秒以开启或关闭设备。

注意: 若设备五分钟内无操作, 将自动关机。

电压调节:

轻按  或  按钮, 可以0.1V为步进调节电压。如需快速调节, 长按任一按钮即可。

计时器:

计时器自动记录运行分钟数, 并在设备重启时复位。

强力启动模式:

在设备关闭状态下, 双击电源键  以启动强力启动模式。OLED 显示屏将显示 () , 表示该模式已激活。

行程调节:

旋转机身打开调节窗口。在窗口内, 旋转绿色偏心轮上的旋钮以调节行程。

共有 9 个可调行程 (1.0-5.0 mm)。根据刻度选择所需行程, 调节完成后关闭窗口。

旋转
区域



旋钮



拆卸电源：

确保稳固握持机身与电池，然后平稳地将两者分离。

点刺模式：

双击电源键进入点刺模式，该模式下不支持强启模式。

共 10 档（E0-E9）： 暂停时按“▲ / ▼”调节电压；运行时按“▲ / ▼”调节点刺档位。

再次双击电源键退出。

保修信息

马达：	一年保修期
电池组：	六个月保修期
零件：	三个月保修期

保修范围：

本保修适用于从我们的在线商店或全球授权经销商处购买的 P6T 无线纹身机，保修期自购买日期起计算。

不涵盖范围：

- ① 由人为因素造成的产品损坏。
- ② 因外部电气故障或意外事故导致的产品损坏。

电池安全保护：

您的电池内置多重防护机制，以防止损坏：

- ① **防护类型：**极端高低温、过度充电及过度放电。
- ② **自动断电：**在过载或温度过高时自动启动。
- ③ **自动恢复：**当设备温度超过70°C (158°F) 时将自动暂时关闭，并在温度降至67°C (152°F) 以下后重新开启。

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL



ADVERTENCIA

Este dispositivo no admite carga rápida. Utilice el cable proporcionado para cargar.

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Motor: Motor sin núcleo EZ

Material: Aluminio aeronáutico

Rpm: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

Voltaje de operación: 2-12V DC

Frecuencia de conmutación: 60 - 170Hz

Carrera ajustable en 9 niveles: 1.0 A 5.0mm

Profundidad de la aguja: 0-4.5mm

Peso: 8.68oz(246g)

Capacidad de la batería: 2000mAh

Duración de la batería: 7-8horas

Dimensiones: 35 X155mm

OPERACIÓN BÁSICA

Encendido / Apagado:

Mantenga presionado el botón  de encendido durante dos segundos para encender o apagar el dispositivo.

Nota: El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de cinco minutos de inactividad.

Ajuste De Voltaje:

Pulse los botones  o  para ajustar el voltaje en pasos de 0.1V. Para un ajuste rápido, mantenga presionado cualquiera de los botones.

Temporizador:

El temporizador registra automáticamente los minutos de funcionamiento y se reinicia al volver a encender el dispositivo.

Modo De Arranque Rápido:

Cuando el dispositivo esté apagado, pulse dos veces el botón  de encendido para activar el modo Jump-Start. La pantalla OLED mostrará un  para indicar que el modo está activado.

Ajuste De Carrera:

Gire la carcasa para abrir la ventana de ajuste. Dentro, gire el control en la rueda excéntrica verde para ajustar la longitud de la carrera.

Hay 9 niveles de carrera ajustables (1.0–5.0 mm). Seleccione la carrera deseada según la escala. Cierre la ventana después del ajuste.



Cómo Retirar La Batería:

Asegure un agarre firme tanto del cuerpo como de la batería. Luego, sepárelos de manera constante.

Modo De Punteado:

Pulse dos veces el botón de encendido para entrar en el modo de punteado. La función Jump-Start está desactivada en este modo.

10 niveles disponibles (E0–E9): Presione ▲ / ▼ para ajustar el voltaje en pausa. Presione ▲ / ▼ para ajustar el nivel durante el funcionamiento. Pulse dos veces nuevamente para salir.

INFORMACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA

Motor:	Garantía De Un Año
Paquete De Baterías:	Garantía De Seis Meses
Piezas De Repuesto:	Garantía De Tres Meses

Cobertura:

“Esta garantía cubre la máquina de tatuaje inalámbrica P6T comprada en nuestra tienda en línea o en distribuidores autorizados a nivel mundial.

El período de garantía comienza a partir de la fecha de compra.”

Lo Que No Está Cubierto:

- ① Daños al producto causados por factores humanos.
- ② Daños al producto resultantes de fallos eléctricos externos o accidentes.

Protecciones De Seguridad De La Batería:

Su batería cuenta con protecciones incorporadas para prevenir daños:

- ① **Protege Contra:** Temperaturas extremas (calor/frío), sobrecarga y sobredescarga.
- ② **Apagado Automático:** Se activa en caso de sobrecarga o temperaturas excesivas.
- ③ **Recuperación Automática:** El dispositivo se apagará temporalmente al superar los 70°C (158°F), y se reiniciará una vez que se enfríe por debajo de los 67°C (152°F).

ÜBERBLICK



Dieses Gerät unterstützt kein Schnellladen. Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das mitgelieferte Kabel.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Motor: EZ eisenloser Motor

Material: Flugzeug-aluminium

Schaltfrequenz: 60 - 170Hz

Drehzahl: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

Betriebsspannung: 2-12V DC

9-stufiger verstellbarer hub: 1.0 Bis 5.0mm

Nadeleindringtiefe: 0-4.5mm

Gewicht: 8.68oz(246g)

Akkukapazität: 2000mAh

Batterielebensdauer: 7-8Stunden

Abmessungen: 35 X155mm

GRUNDLEGENDE BEDIENUNG

Ein-/ Ausschalten:

Halten Sie die Ein-/Ausschalttaste  zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten.

Hinweis: Das Gerät schaltet sich nach fünf Minuten Inaktivität automatisch ab.

Spannungseinstellung:

Tippen Sie auf die  oder  Taste, um die Spannung in 0.1-V-Schritten einzustellen. Für eine schnelle Einstellung halten Sie eine der Tasten gedrückt.

Timer:

Der Timer zeichnet die Betriebsminuten automatisch auf und setzt sich bei einem Neustart des Geräts zurück.

Startverstärkungsmodus:

Drücken Sie bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät zweimal die Einschalttaste , um den Jump-Start-Modus zu aktivieren. Auf dem OLED-Display erscheint ein () , das anzeigt, dass der Modus aktiviert ist.

Hubverstellung:

Drehen Sie das Gehäuse, um das Einstellfenster zu öffnen. Im Inneren drehen Sie den Regler am grünen Exzenter, um die Hublänge einzustellen.

9 einstellbare Hublängen verfügbar (1.0–5.0 mm). Wählen Sie die gewünschte Einstellung anhand der Skala. Schließen Sie das Fenster nach der Einstellung.



Akkubehälter Abnehmen:

Umfassen Sie sicher sowohl das Gerät als auch den Akku. Ziehen Sie diese dann gleichmäßig auseinander.

Punktiermodus:

Drücken Sie die Einschalttaste zweimal, um den Punktiermodus zu aktivieren. Jump-Start ist in diesem Modus deaktiviert.

10 Stufen verfügbar (E0–E9). Mit ▲ / ▼ Spannung im Pausenzustand einstellen.

Mit ▲ / ▼ Stufe während des Betriebs einstellen.

Erneut zweimal drücken, um zu beenden.

GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN

Motor:	Ein Jahr Garantie
Batteriepack:	Sechs Monate Garantie
Ersatzteile:	Drei Monate Garantie

Abdeckung:

Diese Garantie deckt die P6T Wireless Pen Machine ab, die in unserem Online-Shop oder bei autorisierten Händlern weltweit gekauft wurde. Die Garantiezeit beginnt ab dem Kaufdatum.

Was Nicht Abgedeckt Ist:

- ① Schäden am Produkt, die durch menschliche Einflüsse verursacht wurden.
- ② Produktschäden, die durch externe elektrische Störungen oder Unfälle entstanden sind.

Batterie-Sicherheitsschutz:

Ihr Akku verfügt über eingebaute Schutzvorrichtungen, um Schäden zu verhindern:

- ① **Schützt Vor:** Extremen Temperaturen (Hitze/Kälte), Überladung und Tiefentladung.
- ② **Automatische Abschaltung:** Wird bei Überlastung oder übermäßigen Temperaturen ausgelöst.
- ③ **Automatische Wiederherstellung:** Das Gerät schaltet sich vorübergehend ab, wenn die Temperatur 70°C (158°F) überschreitet, und schaltet sich wieder ein, sobald es unter 67°C (152°F) abgekühlt ist.

ОБЗОР



Данное устройство не поддерживает быструю зарядку. Используйте прилагаемый кабель для зарядки.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Двигатель: EZ бессердечный мотор

Материал: Авиационный алюминий

9 Регулируемых Ходов: 1.0-5.0mm

Обороты В Минуту: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

Рабочее Напряжение: 2-12V DC

Частота Переключения: 60 - 170Hz

Глубина Иглы: 0-4.5mm

Вес: 8.68oz(246g)

Емкость батареи: 2000mAh

Время работы батареи: 7-8часов

Габариты: 35 X155mm

ОСНОВНЫЕ ОПЕРАЦИИ

Включение / Выключение:

Удерживайте кнопку питания  две секунды, чтобы включить или выключить устройство.

Примечание: Устройство автоматически выключится после пяти минут бездействия.

Регулировка Напряжения:

Нажимайте кнопки  или  для регулировки напряжения с шагом 0.1 В. Для быстрой регулировки удерживайте одну из кнопок.

Таймер:

Таймер автоматически ведет подсчет минут работы и сбрасывается при перезапуске устройства.

Режим Усиленного Пуска:

При выключенном устройстве дважды нажмите кнопку питания  , чтобы активировать режим Jump-Start. На OLED-дисплее появится символ () , указывающий на активацию режима.

Регулировка Хода:

Поверните корпус, чтобы открыть окно регулировки. Внутри поверните регулятор на зелёном эксцентрикe для настройки хода.

Доступно 9 уровней хода (1.0–5.0 mm). Выберите нужное значение по шкале. После настройки закройте окно.



Извлечение Аккумулятора:

Надежно удерживайте корпус и аккумулятор. Затем плавно разъедините их.

Режим Точечной Работы:

Дважды нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы войти в режим точек. Функция Jump-Start в этом режиме отключена.

10 уровней (E0–E9). В паузе нажимайте ▲ / ▼ для регулировки напряжения. Во время работы нажимайте ▲ / ▼ для регулировки уровня. Снова дважды нажмите, чтобы выйти.

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О ГАРАНТИИ

Двигатель:	Гарантия Один Год
Аккумуляторный Блок:	Гарантия Шесть Месяцев
Запасные Части:	Гарантия Три Месяца

Покрытие:

Настоящая гарантия распространяется на беспроводную машинку для тату Р6Т, приобретенную в нашем интернет-магазине или у авторизованных дистрибьюторов по всему миру.

Гарантийный срок исчисляется с даты покупки.

Что Не Покрывается:

- ① Повреждения продукта, вызванные человеческим фактором.
- ② Повреждения продукта, являющиеся результатом внешних электрических неисправностей или несчастных случаев.

Защита Аккумулятора:

Ваша батарея имеет встроенные защитные механизмы для предотвращения повреждений:

- ① **Защита от:** Экстремально высоких/низких температур, перезаряда и чрезмерного разряда.
- ② **Автоматическое Отключение:** Срабатывает в случае перегрузки или чрезмерного нагрева.
- ③ **Автоматическое Восстановление:** Устройство временно отключится при превышении температуры 70°C (158°F) и снова включится после охлаждения ниже 67°C (152°F).

VISÃO GERAL



Este dispositivo não suporta carregamento rápido.
Use o cabo fornecido para carregar.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Motor: Motor sem núcleo EZ

Material: Alumínio aeronáutico

Rpm: 12000rpm $\pm$ 10%

Voltagem de operação: 2- 12V DC

Frequência de comutação: 60 - 170Hz

Curso ajustável em 9 níveis: 1.0 A 5.0 mm

Profundidade da agulha: 0-4.5mm

Peso: 8.68oz(246g)

Capacidade da bateria: 2000mAh

Vida útil da bateria: 7-8horas

Dimensões: 35 X155mm

OPERAÇÃO BÁSICA

Ligar / Desligar:

Mantenha o botão de energia  pressionado por dois segundos para ligar ou desligar o dispositivo.

Observação: O dispositivo desligará automaticamente após cinco minutos de inatividade.

Ajuste De Voltagem:

Toque no botão  ou  para ajustar a voltagem em etapas de 0.1V. Para um ajuste rápido, mantenha pressionado qualquer um dos botões.

Temporizador:

O temporizador regista automaticamente os minutos de operação e é reiniciado quando o dispositivo é ligado novamente.

Modo Partida Reforçada:

Com o dispositivo desligado, pressione duas vezes o botão de energia  para ativar o modo Jump-Start. O visor OLED exibirá um () para indicar que o modo está ativo.

Ajuste De Curso:

Gire o corpo do dispositivo para abrir a janela de ajuste. Dentro, gire o botão na roda excêntrica verde para ajustar o curso.

Há 9 níveis de curso ajustáveis (1.0–5.0 mm). Selecione o curso desejado de acordo com a escala. Feche a janela após o ajuste.



Remoção Da Bateria:

Assegure uma pega firme no corpo e na bateria. Em seguida, separe-os de forma constante.

Modo De Pontilhado:

Pressione duas vezes o botão de energia para entrar no modo pontilhado. A função Jump-Start está desativada neste modo.

10 níveis (E0–E9). Pressione ▲ / ▼ para ajustar a voltagem em pausa.

Pressione ▲ / ▼ para ajustar o nível durante o uso.

Pressione duas vezes novamente para sair.

INFORMAÇÕES DA GARANTIA

Motor:	Garantia De Um Ano
Bateria:	Garantia De Seis Meses
Pecas De Reposição:	Garantia De Três Meses

Cobertura:

Esta garantia cobre a Máquina de Tatuagem Sem Fio P6T adquirida em nossa loja online ou em distribuidores autorizados mundialmente.

O período de garantia tem início a partir da data de compra.

O Que Não Está Coberto:

- ① Danos ao produto causados por fatores humanos.
- ② Danos ao produto resultantes de falhas elétricas externas ou acidentes.

Proteções De Segurança Da Bateria:

Sua bateria possui proteções incorporadas para evitar danos:

- ① **Protege Contra:** Calor/frio extremos, sobrecarga e descarga excessiva.
- ② **Desligamento Automático:** Acionado em caso de sobrecarga ou temperaturas excessivas.
- ③ **Recuperação Automática:** O dispositivo desligará temporariamente acima de 70°C (158°F) e religará após resfriar abaixo de 67°C (152°F).

WARRANTY CARD

PRODUCT NAME: _____

DATE OF PURCHASE: _____

WHERE PURCHASED: _____

ADDRESS: _____

EMAIL: _____

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

My signature below acknowledges that I have read, fully understand, and accept this limited warranty agreement.

SIGNATURE: _____

DATE: _____

Send this copy to:

EZTATTOO - After - Sales Department

15th Floor Building B6 Headquarter Economy Park Yiwu City

Zhejiang Province China 322099

Email: support@eztattooing.com



@EZTATTOOING

www.eztattoosupply.com